

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 4968 of 2025**

=====

ANVIT UPENDRA NATH DUBEY & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR MONARCH K PANDYA(11437) for the Applicant(s) No.
1,2,3,4,5,6
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI**Date : 11/03/2025****ORAL ORDER**

At the outset, learned advocate Mr. Pandya does not press this application qua applicant No.1 - husband of original complainant. Accordingly, application stands dismissed as not pressed qua applicant No.1.

Learned advocate Mr. Pandya submits that remaining applicants are in-laws of respondent No.2 - original complainant. The respondent No.2 has lodged the FIR against the applicant Nos. 2 to 6, wherein, general, vague and sweeping allegations have been levelled against them. Thus, considering the law laid down by the Hon'ble Apex court in the case of *Achin Gupta Vs. State of Haryana & Anr.*, the case of the applicant Nos. 2 to 6 squarely falls under the same

category and therefore FIR in question may be quashed qua them.

In view of the aforesaid submissions, issue notice to the respondents making it returnable on 12.06.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent No.1 - State. Direct service through concerned police station is permitted for respondent No.2.

In the meantime, the investigating officer concerned is directed to carry out the investigation, however, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant Nos. 2 to 6 herein.

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)

LAVKUMAR J JANI